Closing balance at 31 December 2017 – HKAS 39 195,456
Amounts restated through opening retained earnings 1,203

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 – HKFRS 9 196,659

(b)	 General 3-stage approach for other receivables and amounts due from related companies

At 1 January 2018, the Group measures expected credit losses through loss allowance
at an amount equal to 12 month expected credit losses if credit risk on a financial
instrument or a group of financial instruments has not increased significantly since initial
recognition. For all other financial instruments, a loss allowance at an amount equal to
lifetime expected credit losses is required.

Impairment based on expected credit loss model on the Group’s other receivables and
amounts due from related companies are not material.

(iii)	 Effects on interests in associates due to adoption of HKFRS 9

Below is the total impact on interests in associates due to additional expected credit losses
recognised by an associate arising from the adoption of HKFRS 9:

As at 1 January 2018

As
previously

stated

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 9 Restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Interests in associates 535,410 (1,600) 533,810

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 21,751 (205) 21,546

EQUITY
Retained earnings 2,487,403 (1,395) 2,486,008

116
Genting Hong Kong Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 15

The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 from 1 January 2018 which resulted in changes in accounting policies
and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. In accordance with
the transitional provisions in HKFRS 15, the Group has adopted the modified retrospective approach and
comparative figures have not been restated.

The accounting policies were changed to comply with HKFRS 15. HKFRS 15 replaces the provision of

[…]

recognised as contract liabilities. It was previously presented as “Provisions, accruals
and other liabilities – amounts due to customers on construction contracts”.

•	 The excess of cumulative contract costs incurred plus recognised profits less recognised
losses for construction contracts over cumulative progress billing to customers is
recognised as contract assets. It was previously presented as “Other assets, prepaid
expenses and other receivables – amounts due from customers on construction contracts”.

(ii)	 Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract

Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, sales commissions and other costs directly attributable to
obtaining a contract, if recoverable, are capitalised as contract costs.

117
Annual Report 2018

3.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 15 (Continued)

(iii)	 The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to
HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as
follows:

As at 1 January 2018

As
previously

stated

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Interests in associates 535,410 – 787 536,197

CURRENT ASSETS
Contract costs – – 10,568 10,568

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions, accruals and other liabilities

– Accruals for obligations under
customer loyalty programmes 24,305 (16,405) – 7,900

– Deposits received from customers 17,679 (17,679) – –
– Amounts due to customers on

construction contracts 76,861 (76,861) – –
– Others 31,466 6,950 – 38,416

Contract liabilities – 297,154 – 297,154
Advance ticket sales 193,159 (193,159) – –

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 21,751 – 101 21,852
Contract liabilities – 17,903 – 17,903
Advance ticket sales 17,903 (17,903) – –

EQUITY
Retained earnings 2,487,403 – 11,254 2,498,657

118
Genting Hong Kong Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 15 (Continued)

(iv)	 The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current year and year to date
by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in
effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 31 December 2018

Results
without the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects
of the

adoption of
HKFRS 15

Results
as reported

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Interests in associates 502,678 1,175 503,853

CURRENT ASSETS
Contract assets – 1,320 1,320
Contract costs – 13,224 13,224
Prepaid expenses and other receivables

– Amounts due from customers on
construction contracts 1,320 (1,320) –

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Provisions, accruals and other liabilities

– Accruals for obligations under
customer loyalty programmes 16,883 (13,707) 3,176

– Amounts due to customers on
construction contracts 31,676 (31,676) –

– Deposits received from customers 2,293 (2,293) –
Contract liabilities – 259,452 259,452
Advance ticket sales 211,776 (211,776) –

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities 23,638 151 23,789
Contract liabilities – 29,514 29,514
Advance ticket sales 29,514 (29,514) –

EQUITY
Retained earnings 2,241,582 14,248 2,255,830

119
Annual Report 2018

3.	 Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 15 (Continued)

(iv)	 The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current year and year to date
by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in
effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows: (Continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Results
without the
adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Results as

reported
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income (extract)

Operating expenses
– Commission, incentives, transportation

and other related costs (181,367) 2,656 (178,711)
Share of profit of associates 12,068 388 12,456
Loss before taxation (206,853) 3,044 (203,809)
Taxation (9,442) (50) (9,492)
Loss for the year (216,295) 2,994 (213,301)

(v)	 Details of contract costs are as follows:

As at

31 December
2018

1 January
2018

US$’000 US$’000

Costs of obtaining contracts related to
future cruise voyages 13,224 10,568

Costs of obtaining contracts relates to travel agents commission directly attributable to obtaining
contracts for future cruise voyages which the Group expects to recover. The contract costs are
amortised on a systematic basis that is consistent with the timing of revenue recognition of the
related future cruise voyages.

(vi)	 Details of contract assets are as follows:

As at

31 December